
SCHOOLS: 
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY: 

RE: Lincoln University is not entitled to share 
in the seminary fund created under Section 
10876, R. So Mo. 1939. 

President Sherman D" Scruc;gs 
Lincoln University 
J"effepson City, rUssoUI'i 

Dear President Scruggs: 

Fl LED 

!d 
T11.is will acknm7ledge receipt of yotU' letter of Aur;uat G, 

1946, requeotine an opinion of this depul"'tment as follows: 

"The Curators of Lincoln University would 
seek the opinion of the AttoFne;:r Genere.l on 
the matter of,the right of Lincoln University 
to participa·te in the SerJinarJ! Fund. 

"Does Lincoln University by vll~tue of 1 ts 
statutory position v.s the Insti tutlon for 
the higher education of the Negro people 
of the State of Missouri have a right to 
a proportionate share in tho funds alloc­
nted to the Stnte University out of the 
~~erninary Pund as it is designated and 
referred .to in Article 2?, section 1087G, 
Hevised statutes, State of Missouri 1939? 
If Lincoln University is entitled to a 
share in said fund, to whom nnd how !ilBY 1 ts 
claim be presented? 

The Curators i'!ould be most pleased to have 
the _opinion of' the Attorney Gonergl on these 
questions.tt 

Section 10876 1 H. s. Mo. 1939 creates the fund established for 
the aupoort of the University of .the State of Missouri, tl1.e Collec;o 
of Agriculture and the Dchool of Mines and metallurgy, which fund 
is known as the Semine.ry fund. This section reads ~\S follows: 

"Sec. 1087G. Sominar:r fund croo.ted 

"There is hereby croe.ted and cspocially estab­
lished a flmd for tho support of the univorsi ty 
of the state of 1iissour1 1 the college of agri­
culture and the school of minos and metallurgy, 
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to be denominated tho seminar~/ fund, which 
shall consist of: First, the proceeds of 
of sale of seminary lands, as provided by 
act approved Februe.:ry 11, 1839 1 which money 
is invested in a state certificate of in­
debtedness of $122 1 000.00, dated July 1, 
·1081 issued by authol~ity of act March 
23, iaBlJ interest to be applied as directed 
by.the board of curators. Second, the 
proceeds from sale of one hundred Missouri 
bonds issued under act of March 29 1 1872, 
represented by a state cGrtificate of in­
debtedness of $100,ooo.oo,dated January 
22 1 1904, issued under act of March 31, 
l883J interest to be applied as directed 
by the board of em• a to!' a. Third, the pro­
ceeds of the sale of the lands donated to 
the state of Missouri by the United .States 
for the support of the colleGe of agricul­
ture and the school of mines and metallurgy 
by act of congress, app:r•oved July 2, 1862, 
represented by state certificates of in­
debtedness of the following amounts and dates: 
Ap!'il 2, 1905, ~51 000; February 25, 1906, 
~~5,000J, January 1, 1908, $5 1 000; December 15, 
1908 1 ,5,000; May 15, 18~9, $5,000J July 1, 
1891, :;?51 000; May 15, 1B93, $5,000J April 2, 
1895, @22f881.19; April 9, 1895, ~5,090; July 
2, 1903, ~242,000; November 1, 1903, :W5 1 000; 
January :30, 1904, :jilr;,ooo; April 19, 1904, 
$351 000J representing a total of $349,881.19 
now issued or any certificates which may · 
hereafter be issued under any general or 
special act of the general assembly. One­
fourth of the interest on these funds shall 
be paid to the treasurer of the school of 
mines and metalurgy nt Rolla, for the main• 
tenance of said institution, and the reme.in­
der to be applied for the maintenance of the 
college of agriculture. Fourth, the funds 
paid into the state treasury by authority 
of sections 10881, 10882 and 10884, R. s. 
1939, represented by certificates of the 
following amounts and dateaa July 1, 1898, 
$6,000; January 2, 1902, $31 000; November 
26, 1902 1 $1 1 000; the interest to be app• 
lied to the maintenance of the state 
university at Columbia. Fifth, the state 
certificate of indebtedness of ¢646,958.23, 
derived from 'direct tax' received from the 
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United States~ dated AJril 1~ 1891, issued 
ru1dor &ct of 1\lHrch 26, 1891, four-fifths 
of the interest to be applied for the main• 
tenance of the state university at Colurnbla, 
and one-fifth for tho flchool of mines and 
metallurgy at Rollo.. Sixth, .the Jrunes s. 

, Hollins scholarship fund of ~~>6,000, rep­
resented by a state certificate of indebted­
ness, insued under act of March 311 18831 and 
interest to be applied to the maintenance of 
tho 'Jo.mes s. Rollins university scholarship.' 
[)cVQL'lth, the proceeds of sales of limds donated 
to the school of mines o.nd mettcllurgy at Hol1a, 
represented by a stat0 cortifJcate of indebted­
ness of ~;12,000, dated 1\.pril 151 1893, issued 
under act of March 31 1 1D83J interest on which 
shall bo .appliod. to the maintenance of the 
school of minos ~md metallurgy at Rolla, 
Eighth, tho st~.tc ce:r;>tifice.te of indcbtodnoss 
of ~;;:J,ooo, iscuod under act of April 1 1 18951 
dated April 1, 1896; four·fifths of the in• 
torest to be applied to the maintenance of 
the state university at Colurabia and one-fifth 
to the ochool ·· of :mines and metallurgy at 
nolle.," 

Section 10877.- n. s. Mo. 1039 1 designates tho purposes for which 
the fund is to be dove tad nnd 1,eads as follows 1 

11 Soc. 10877 • To remain a poPJlanent fund 

"The seminary fund ·shnll be and remain a . 
permanent fund, to be invested in accordance 
v-Titf1 the provisions of' articles 22,23 1 24 1 27 
and 28 of this chapter, nncl ee.ch division 
thei'eof afore said, consti tutlns th& sam.e 1 

shall b0 devoted exclusivel;r to the purposes 
and. objects expressed in the act of conc,Tess 
or of the legislature relating thereto." 

It is clGar that section 108?7, supra, doos not create a fund 
in which Lincoln University is entitled to share. Lincoln University 
is not a part of the Univ0rsity of the state of l'llissour1 1 nor of the 
college of agriculture, nor of the school of mines ~;md metallurgy. 
Lincoln University is crcu ted vnd pi•ovided for in a separate portion 
of the Revised StatP.tes of ::.ussouri, 1939, namely, Article 21, of 
Che.ptor 72 1 from that creating El.nd providing for the state university, 
the college of agriculature o.nd the school of mines and metallurgy, 
which latter aro provided for in Articles 22 nnd 23 of Chapter 72 
of the Revised Statutoa,of 1939. 
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Section 10773, R. s .. Mo. 1939, Chapter 72,. I.rticle,21 1 roads 
as follows: 

"Sec. 10773. Lincoln institute changed to 
Lincoln University · 

llr!."11e name of the Lincoln Institute is hei'eby 
changed to the Lincoln Univers:tty.," 

Section 10774, R. s. Mo. 1939_, reads as follows: 

"Sec, 10774, Board of cupators authorized to 
reorganize 

"The Board of Curators of the Lincoln University 
shall be authorized and required to reorganize 
said institution so that it-shall affor to the 
negro people of the state opportunity for t!'e.in ... 
ing up to the sta...l'J.dard furnished at the State 
University of Missouri. To tlli s end tho b oavd 
of curators she.ll bG authorized to purchase 
necessary additional land~ erect necessary 
additional buildings, to open and establish 
any new school, department or course of in­
struction, to provide necess.r:try additional 
equipment, and to locato the respective units 
of the university wherever in the State of 
I'liissouri in their opinion the various schools 
will most effectively pl,omote the pUI'poses of 
this artlcle.n· 

Section 10778, R. s. Uo .. l939, 1,eads as follows: 

"Sec. 10778.. Boa.Pd to organize and have Silin0 

powers as curo.tors of state university of 
Mlssourf 

"It is hereby provided that the board of 
curators of t;he Lincoh1 University shall 
organize after the manner of tho board of 
curators of the state tmiverslty of Missouri; 
and it is further provided,. that the powers, 
authority. responsibilities, privileges, 
inww1ities• liabilities and compensation of 
the board of curators of the Lincoln University 
shall be tho same as those proscribed by 
statute for the board of curators of the state 
ur1iversity of..,iMissouri, except as stated in 
this article.-" 
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All of these sections, aa well as others in the statutes, show 
that there is a distinct and different statutory set-up forLincoln 
University. 

Section 10877, supra, quoted above, refers to articles 22, 23, 
. 24 1 27 alfd 28 of Chapter 72 and states tho.t each division of the 

aerninary fund, as such divisions are set up in section 10876, shall 
be devoted exclusively to the purposes a:nd objects set o-q.t in section 
10876, supra. An examination of the latteP section shows that all of 
the divisi!ons except the first and second provide that the money there­
in shall be used by the state university at Columbia, the college of 
agriculture and the school of mines and metallurgy at Rolla, Missouri. 
The first and second divisions are to be applied as directed by the 
board of curators. This must of necessity apply to the board of 
curators of tho Univ0rsity of the·state of Missouri and, as stated 
above, the State University is provided for in a different article 
than is Lincoln University. 

COHCLUHION 

It is, therefore, the opinion of this depart:rnont that Lincoln 
University is not entitled to share in the seminary fund created by 
0oction 10876 1 R. s. Mo. 1939. 

APPROV.!.GD: 

J. E. TAYLOR 
Attorney General 

SNC1mw 

Respectfully submitted, 

SIHITII N. GROW.ci:, JR. 
Assistant Attorney General 


